Valuation of Fortenova instruments
Investments in Fortenova debt and equity instruments are mea-

sured at fair value using the valuation techniques. Open source ma-

croeconomic and industry information was used in the valuation.

DCF method was used to calculate the value of the core companies

of Fortenova based on historical and planned physical and financial

indicators based on the external sources and market data available.

The Bank assessed techniques applied and concluded that are appro-

priate in the circumstances. Furthermore, the Bank concluded that

sufficient data was available to measure fair value. Valuation is pre-

pared maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimi-

sing the use of unobservable inputs in accordance with accounting

framework.

The Bank performed WACC change sensitivity analysis and if

WACC is decreased by 0,25% the Fair value of Fortenova instruments

would increase by HRK 6.5 million while if WACC is increased by

0,25% the Fair value of Fortenova instruments would decrease by

HRK 5.8 million.

163

Sberbank d.d. Annual report 2020

NOTE 5 – CASH RESERVES AND BALANCES
WITH THE CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

. December
2020

. December
209

Cash in hand 202,086 188,003

Total cash reserves 202,086 88,00

Current accounts with the Croatian National Bank 1,225,562 1,670,923

Obligatory reserve in HRK 472,984 662,954

Balances with the Croatian National Bank ,698,546 2,,877

Impairment for current accounts and obligatory reserves (542) (760)

Total balances with the Croatian National Bank ,900,090 2,52,20

a) Movement in impairment allowance on cash reserves and balances with the CNB

. December
2020

. December
209

Balance at 1 January 760 2,254

Reversal in impairment losses (218) (1,494)

Balance at 31 December 542 760

The CNB determines the requirement for banks to calculate an

obligatory reserve, which is required to be deposited with the CNB

and held in the form of other liquid receivables. The obligatory reserve

requirement as at 31 December 2020 amounted to 9% (31 December

2019: 12%) of HRK and foreign currency deposits, borrowings and

issued debt securities. Of the calculated foreign currency component

of reserve requirement, 75% is included in calculated HRK component

and executed in HRK. Remaining 25% is maintained by average daily

balances at own foreign currency accounts (with S&P and Fitch rating